## September 25, 2018

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present constituting a quorum of the members thereof:

Byron H. Pelton Chairman
David G. Donaldson Commissioner
Joseph A. McBride Commissioner

Also present:

Pamela M. Bacon Logan County Clerk

Rachelle Stebakken Logan County Clerks Office

Marilee Johnson Tourist Information Center Director/County Public

**Information Officer** 

Brett Dowis Sterling Fire Department
Lavon Ritter Sterling Fire Department
Dylan Manuello Sterling Fire Department

Jeff Rice Journal Advocate

Chairman Pelton called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. Chairman Pelton asked if there were any revisions for the agenda. None were indicated.

Chairman Pelton continued with New Business:

Commissioner Donaldson moved to approve an agreement between Logan County and the State of Colorado, Department of Public Health and Environment, Health Facilities and Emergency Medical Services Division for grant funds in the amount of \$137,489.85 for the purchase of a new ambulance. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

- Chief Ritter Sterling Fire Department explained the funds to the Board.
- Brett Dowis Sterling Fire Department explained the grant.

Commissioner McBride moved to approve the agreement between Logan County and the Colorado Department of Higher Education, Northeaster Junior College Foundation, Sedgwick County and Phillips County for Colorado Opportunity Scholarship Initiative funds in the amount of \$75,742. Commissioner Donaldson seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

## **Other Business**

## Miscellaneous Business/Announcements

The next regular business meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, October 2, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. at the Logan County Courthouse.

County offices will be closed Monday October 8, 2018 in observance of Columbus Day.

The Logan County Board of Commissioners adjourned the meeting on Tuesday, September 18, 2018 at 9:14 a.m.

Submitted by:		
•	Logan County Clerk and Recorder	
Approved: October 2, 2018		
	LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO	
(seal)	By: Byron H. Pelton, Chairman	
Attest:		
Logan County Clerk & Recorder		